
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Stainbeck United Reformed Church, Stainbeck Road, Leeds, LS7 2PP 

on 
Monday, 16th October, 2006 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 
2006. 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  HEADS TOGETHER - ROUNDHAY HIGH RADIO 
PRODUCTION 
 
To receive a presentation from a Well-Being 
Funded project. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

 

9   
 

  CHAPELTOWN COMMUNITY FACILITIES 
REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 30 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

7 - 18 

10   
 

  ALWOODLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Executive of Education Leeds. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Council Function) 
 

19 - 
28 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  2006/07 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

29 - 
36 

12   
 

  GRANT & FUNDING ADVICE / K FUND UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the report of the north 
East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

37 - 
44 

13   
 

  53 LOUIS STREET - FEEL GOOD FACTOR 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

45 - 
50 

14   
 

  NORTH EAST DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

51 - 
82 

15   
 

  MOOR ALLERTON PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

83 - 
86 

16   
 

  AREA ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function)  
 

87 - 
100 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

17   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE FORUMS - FEEDBACK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 mins (Executive Function) 
 

101 - 
106 

18   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 4th December 2006 at 5.00 p.m. at the 
Austin Burke Memorial Centre, 196 Chapeltown 
Road, Leeds, LS7 4HZ 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAYS VENUE 
 
Stainbeck United Reformed Church, Stainbeck 
Road, Leeds, LS7 2PP 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th October, 2006 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
19 Late Items  
 

The Chair gave notice of a late item of urgent business (Minute 23 refers). 
 
The Chair indicated that in accordance with his powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept a late 
item of urgent business on to the agenda. The item was from Leeds Mental 
Health Teaching NHS Trust regarding their application for Foundation Trust 
Status.  It was agreed to include the item on the agenda to allow 
consideration of the report before the end of the consultation period. 
 

20 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Harker declared a personal interest in Minute 25, Youth Service, as 
he was the Executive Board Member with responsibility for Children’s 
Services. 
 
Councillors Lancaster and Hamilton declared personal interests in Minute 23 
and 26, Leeds Mental Health Teaching NHS Trust and Making Leeds Better 
Progress Report, due to their respective roles as Chair of the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Adult Social Care) and NHS employee. 
 

21 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on  matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

23 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th October, 2006 

 

24 Matters Arising  
 

In reference to Minute 6, 26th June 2006 Members were informed that the 
damaged wall on Roundhay Road had been reported to the Learning and 
Leisure Department.  Further to Minute 12 of the same meeting, it was 
reported that the Chapeltown Road Development was on  schedule and 
Members would receive a further update at an Area Committee meeting 
before the end of the year. 
 

25 Making Leeds Better Progress Report  
 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a progress report on the 
Making Leeds Better programme.  The report highlighted the following areas: 
 

• The Making Leeds Better Vision 

• Modelling and Affordability 

• Health Impact Assessment 

• Care Pathways 

• Engagement 
 
Members were informed that Making Leeds Better was to be considered at a 
forthcoming meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Youth Service  
 

The Director of Learning and Leisure submitted a report regarding the 
objectives, delivery and effectiveness of Youth Service provision in the North 
East (Inner) Area.  Appended to the report was statistical information on 
Youth Services work along with Youth Programmes carried out across the 
North East Inner area. 
 
Neil Bowden of the Youth Service answered Members’ questions and brought 
attention to the following areas: 
 

• Youth Matters. 

• Summer Activities – donations from the Well-Being Fund were 
gratefully acknowledged. 

• The children and young people’s section of the Area Delivery Plan. 

• Investment in and the use of Council buildings for Youth Service 
activities. 

• Youth Service volunteers. 

• The Youth Service budget. 
 
Ian Jones, Youth Development Worker gave the committee on further issues 
relating to the Youth Service.  Issues discussed included volunteer 
recruitment, Criminal Record Bureau registrations, voluntary organisations in 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th October, 2006 

 

the area and the production of an information booklet detailing youth activities 
across the area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

27 2006/07 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which contained 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group.  The Committee 
was requested to consider the recommendations of the Working Group and 
indicate if the level of the grant requested was to be approved. 
 
Further to the applications from Leeds Chinese Women’s Group and the 
Chapeltown Young Peoples 10-2 Club/Yes Cyber, it was recommended that 
these groups should meet with Paul Auber, Grant Funding Advice Officer to 
discuss future funding requirements and applications.  It was further reported 
that Area Management staff should be invited, along with the Youth Service to 
a meeting of the Yes Cyber Management Committee to discuss their 
management structure and that their current application had been a one off 
emergency request.  Members expressed their thanks to Unity Housing who 
had provided assistance to the Yes Cyber project. 
 
(Councilor Dowson declared a personal interest in this item during the 
discussion regarding the application for Scott Hall Multi-Use Games Area due 
to her capacity as a Director of Groundwork Leeds.  Councillor Harker 
declared a personal interest during the discussion regarding the application 
for Chapeltown Young Peoples 10-2 Club/Yes Cyber due to his capacity as 
Executive Member for Children’s Services and abstained from voting on this 
item). 
 
RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made in respect of the revenue 
and capital applications submitted for consideration at this meeting:- 
 
Revenue – Large Grants 
 

(i) D:Side - £2,500 – Approved. 
(ii) Leeds Chinese Women’s Group - £750 – Approved 
(iii) Scott Hall Multi-Use Games Area - £5,000 – Approved 
(iv) Chapeltown Young Peoples 10-2 Club/Yes Cyber - £10,000 – 

Approved 
 
Revenue – Small Grants 
 

(i) The Gathering 2006 – Refused 
(ii) Roundhay Community Radio - £500 – Approved 

 
Capital – Large Grants 
 

(i) Stainbeck UFC Church - £3,250 – Approved 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th October, 2006 

 

 
28 2005/06 Well-Being Fund Projects Update  
 

The North East Area Manager provided the Committee with a report that gave 
an update on the progress of projects that were awarded grants from the  
2005/06 Well-Being revenue large grant allocation and the three year capital 
allocation. 
 
Projects funded included the following: 
 

• Queenshill Drive Landscaping 

• Community Highlights 

• Inner North East Summer Sports 

• North Park Avenue Allotment 

• Seven Community Arts Centre 

• Queenshill Drive Drying Area 

• D-side (drugs: support, information, drug education) 

• Beckhill Approach Seating Area Project 

• Cowper Street Community Garden 

• Carr Manor Princes’ Trust XL Club 

• New World Steel Orchestra 

• Garden in the Park, Potternewtown Park 

• Leeds Reach 

• Roundhay Community Environmental Festival 

• Chapel Allerton Arts Festival 

• Scott Hall Sports Centre Disabled Access Improvements 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

29 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Members attention was brought to progress on the District  Neighbourhood 
Action Plans, the proposed Joints Services Centre and Chapeltown 
Community Centre Action Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and recent action and achievements be noted. 
 

30 Reports of Area Committee Working Groups  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the North East Area Manager which 
informed Members of issues that had been considered by the Area 
Committee Working Groups since the last meeting of the Area Committee.  
The report detailed issues raised at the meetings of the Community Safety 
Working Group and the Youth Issues Working Group. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th October, 2006 

 

Hannah Smith, Senior Neighbourhood Warden, gave the Committee an 
update on the work of the Community Safety teams within the North East 
Inner area and Members were also informed of enforcement issues.  Further 
issued discussed included clean up, housing lettings and tenancies and 
ginnels. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the Area Committee 
and Area Management Team.  Significant actions and achievements detailed 
in the report included the week of action on the Beckhill Estate, the Oakwood 
Town & District Centre feasibility study, the Chapeltown Community facilities 
review and the appointment of the Intensive Families Project Co-ordinator. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 

32 Area Commitee Forums - Feedback  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which updated the Area 
Committee on feedback from consultative forums held within the North East 
Inner area.  The report gave details of future forums and feedback on forums 
since the last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
 It was noted that since the last Area Committee meeting there had only been 
one forum, the Roundhay West Parks Forum.  Issues highlighted at this forum 
included refuse collection and recycling.  In response to a Members question 
it was reported that there had not been any discussion regarding the 
privatisation of refuse collection services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting be held at 4.00 p.m. on Monday, 16th 
October 2006 at the Ramgarhia Sikh Centre, 8/10 Chapeltown Road, Leeds. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date:  16th October 2006    
 
Subject: Chapeltown Community Facilities Review 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report has been prepared at the request of the Area Committee following the deputation 
to full Council meeting on the 28th February by the Chapeltown Community Centre Action 
Group (CCCAG). It presents the findings of a review of existing community facilities in 
Chapeltown carried out within the context of the Council’s community centre strateg
[...]
to a perception of short supply. Better 
coordination and use of existing facilities could be assisted through the development of 
a “virtual community centre” – information on what is available held centrally and 
accessible from different locations. This service could incorporate a centralised booking 
service and a telephone web based advice line. 

 
Recommendations 
 
32. The Area Committee is requested to refer this report to the Executive Board with the 

following recommendations: 
 

• That the facilities review demonstrates there is no case for the Council to consider 
the release of land as requested by CCCAG for the purposes of a new build 
community centre. This does not preclude CCCAG pursuing options for a new 
development site in the area at market value. 

 

• That the way forward, as outlined in paragraphs 25 – 31 of the report is supported. 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHAPELTOWN JOINT SERVICE CENTRE 
 

Leeds LIFT Ltd is working alongside Leeds City Council and the local health Primary 

Care Trust to develop proposals for Chapeltown Joint Service Centre on the site of 
the former Hayfield pub on Chapeltown Road. 

 

WHAT IS A JOINT SERVICE CENTRE? (JSC) 

JSC’s offer a range of facilities under one roof.  This helps to improve accessibility of 
information and services for local communities.  Chapeltown JSC will be a modern, 
mixed use one stop centre for both health and local council services. 

 

WHAT SERVICES WILL THE JSC PROVIDE? 

The following services have been identified as important to the community and will 
be provided from the JSC:   

 

• Chapeltown Library  
• Leeds City Council Customer Services  

• Environmental Health Services 
• North East Leeds Social Services Team 
• North East Area Management Team 

• Leeds City Credit Union 
• GP Practices 

• Health Access Team 
• Community Drugs Team 
• Health Visitors 

• Mental Health Team 
• District Nurses 

• Out Patient Services 
• Comm
[...]
ty Neighbourhood 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with a summary of recent developments in the 
establishment of the priority neighbourhood in Moor Allerton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Alwoodley 
Moortown 

Originator: Alison Pickering 
 
Tel: 2145873  

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

   X  

Agenda Item 15

Page 83



Purpose of this Report 

1. An action in the 2005/08 District Partnership Action Plan identifies the Moor Allerton 
area as a priority neighbourhood where there is a need for intensive, multi-agency 
partnership working to overcome issues faced by residents in terms of health, 
education, employment, crime, housing and the environment.  Resident involvement 
in this intensive approach is highlighted as crucial. 

2. This report will enable the Area Committee to track progress on the actions and 
achievements of the priority neighbourhood in Moor Allerton.  

Background Information 

3. Moor Allerton was identified as a priority neighbourhood in order to ‘narrow the gap’ 
and improve the quality of life for people living in the most deprived neighbourhoods.   

4. There are three Super Output Areas1 (SOAs) in Moor Allerton covering the Cranmer 
estate and Queenshill estate which rank among the 10% most deprived in the 
country. The Fir Tree and Lingfield estates are classed as being in the lowest 20%. 
The indicator that the Moor Allerton Estates score worst on in the Indices of 
Deprivation 2004 is the living environment. This covers the quality of social and 
private housing, air quality and road traffic accidents. The east side of the Cranmer 
estate is ranked just 230 out of over 32,000 in the country on this ind

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
V Kendall, B Lancaster, M Rafique and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

35 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda an appendix to item 
9, Chapeltown Community Facilities Review.  The appendix was not available 
at the time of the agenda publication due to technical problems.  Further 
appendices were also admitted for agenda item 11, 2006/07 Well-Being Fund 
to allow consideration to be given to a small grant application which required a 
decision before the date of the next meeting of the Area Committee and to 
item 15, Moor Allerton Partnership Update. 
 

36 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Minute 44, 
2006/07 Well-Being Fund - application for funding from Meanwood Elders, 
due to her role as Acting Chair of the organisation and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to discussion of this item. 
 
Councillors Kendall and Lobley declared a personal interest in Minute 44, 
2006/07 Well-Being Fund – Small Grant Decisions 2006/07, due to their 
involvement with Roundhay CARE. 
 

37 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harker and 
Harris. 
 

38 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

39 Minutes  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2006 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Matters Arising  
 

In reference to Minute 27 and the proposal for Area Management staff to 
attend a meeting of the Yes Cyber Management Committee, it was reported 
that there had not been a meeting since the Area Committee meeting. It had 
been agreed with Yes Cyber for someone to attend their next management 
meeting.  Further to Minute 26, Youth Service, it was reported that the 
updated information booklet would be pursued and forwarded to Members. 
 

41 Heads Together - Roundhay High Radio Production  
 

The Committee was given a presentation from Heads Together – A Roundhay 
High School Radio Production.  The project which was carried out in 
conjunction with East Leeds FM Radio in June 2006 had been supported by 
Well-Being Funds and involved the participation of pupils and staff from 
Roundhay  High School.  Short extracts of radio shows involving pupils were 
played to the Committee. 
 
Abi May and Kirsty Watson of East Leeds FM introduced pupils and staff of 
Roundhay High School to the Committee to give their accounts of being 
involved with the radio project.  Comments made by pupils included the 
following: 
 

• I want a career in journalism  and I learnt valuable skills 

• I enjoyed the experience and had responsibility for issues 

• We did it as part of our work experience and got to learn how to use 
technical equipment 

• It has helped to break down barriers in school as you were involved 
with people you would not normally be involved with 

• I helped to train others on the use of equipment and worked on other 
broadcasts out of school 

• We went back to our old primary school and discussed the transfer to 
high school with year 6 pupils.  We also took part in health and 
environment shows.  It has helped to build our confidence. 

• I took part in a show on racial justice.  It helped to break down social 
barriers. 

• It brings the community together and helps us build confidence. 

• I had to learn how to speak to different people, think of questions and 
press for answers, I feel like I have accomplished something. 

 
Parents and teachers were also asked for comments and it was highlighted 
that staff mainly played a co-ordinating role with ideas for shows coming from 
pupils. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone involved in the project and the Committee gave a 
round of applause for those present. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

(Councillors Rafique and Dowson joined the meeting at 5.15 p.m. and 5.30 
p.m. respectively during the consideration of this item). 
 

42 Chapeltown Community Facilities Review  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which presented a review of 
community facilities in Chapeltown which had been prepared following a 
deputation to full Council by the Chapeltown Community Centre Action Group 
(CCCAG). The CCCAG had requested a plot of land from the Council to build 
a new Community Centre and had identified the former Hayfields public house 
site although this was the proposed site for the Chapeltown Joint Service 
Centre. 
 
Following the review of current community facilities in Chapeltown and their 
capacity and usage levels it was concluded that there are already sufficient 
community facilities in the area and that there was not a case to release land 
or justify new building for a community centre, however, continued dialogue 
with the CCCAG was desired to help to deliver a solution to meet their needs. 
 
In response to comments regarding the provision of youth facilities and in 
particular the poor condition of the Mandela Centre, it was suggested that 
there were possibilities for enhancing this facility, possibly with the assistance 
of other local providers.  It was further reported that the centre required a 
substantial amount of work and this was currently the main facility for young 
people in Chapeltown. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be referred to the Executive Board with the 
following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the facilities review demonstrates there is no case for the 
Council to consider the release of land as requested by CCCAG for 
the purposes of a new build community centre.  This does not 
preclude CCCAG pursuing options for a new development site in 
the area at market value. 

(2) That the way forward, as outlined in paragraphs 25-31 of the report 
is supported. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors Dowson, 
Hamilton and Rafique requested it to be recorded that they  voted against this 
decision). 
 

43 Alwoodley Primary School Review  
 

The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report regarding the 
Alwoodley Primary Planning Area Consultation.  George Turnbull and 
Amanda Jahdi of Education Leeds attended the meeting. 
 
It was reported that at the meeting of the Executive Board, on 20th September 
2006, permission had been granted to undertake public consultation on 
proposals to close Fir Tree and Archbishop Cranmer CE (VA) primary schools 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

in August 2007 and open a 1.5 form entry school on the Archbishop Cranmer 
site in September 2007.  The consultation period for these proposals had 
commenced on 29th September 2006 and would run until 10th November 
2006. 
 
The proposals had been developed following a review of primary provision in 
the Alwoodley area that  had shown a surplus amount of places in schools, 
with low numbers at Fir Tree School and Archbishop Cranmer CE (VA) 
primary school. 
 
In response to a question of  whether there would be any investment in the 
new school and if this was the case, would the investment be funded from the 
sale of the Fir Tree site, it was reported that there would be investment on the 
proposed site and the preference was for this to be funded from capital 
receipts.  Concern was also expressed that pupils who had attended Fir Tree 
would have further to travel and may not have the extra curricular activities 
that were currently provided.  In response to these concerns it was hoped that 
pupils would transfer en masse, and the current range of facilities and 
activities would remain available. 
 
A further question was asked regarding the proposed schools denominational 
status.  It was reported that the Archbishop Cranmer site was owned by the 
Diocese and it was proposed that the new school would be Voluntary 
Controlled.  This would mean that although the school had some Diocese 
appointed Governors, admission procedures would be in accordance with a 
normal Local Education Authority School. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee supports the proposals and future 
investment at the Archbishop Cranmer site and that a significant proportion of 
the capital receipts from the disposal of the Fir Tree Primary School site 
should be invested in the Area. 
 

44 2006/07 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which contained 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group.  A further appendix 
to the report regarding an application from Scott Hall Tenants and Residents 
Association was also tabled at the meeting. 
 
Due to Councillor Lancaster’s personal and prejudicial declaration regarding 
the application from Meanwood Elders, her subsequent withdrawal rendered 
the  meeting inquorate and as a result the application was unable to be 
determined. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made in respect of the revenue 
applications submitted for consideration at this meeting:- 
 
Revenue – Large Grants 
 

(i) Meanwood Intensive Family Support Project - £3,500 – Approved. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

(ii) Meanwood Elders - £2,418 – Deferred. 
 
Revenue – Small Grants 
 
Scott Hall Tenants and Residents Association - £184 – Approved 
 
(Councillor Rafique left the meeting at 5.35 p.m. following the conclusion of 
this item). 
 
 

45 Grant & Funding Advice / K Fund Update  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which gave the Area 
Committee a progress report on Funding Advice and K-Fund 2006/07 
applications given in the North East Inner Area.  Appended to the reports was 
detail of all organisations that had received advice and funding. 
 
The Chair welcomed Paul Auber, Grant and Funding Advice Officer to the 
meeting.  It was reported that there had only been limited success within the 
Moortown and Roundhay wards, but spot publicity was being carried out with 
leaflets and posters at community buildings and surveys sent to local 
organisations.  Further feedback would be given to the Area Committee 
regarding this.  In response to a Members question, it was also reported that 
organisations which were seeking assistance on business planning were 
referred to the relevant agencies where possible, although it was recognised 
that there was a gap in providing business planning advice for voluntary 
sector organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

46 53 Louis Street - Feel Good Factor Update  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which provided the Area 
Committee with an update regarding the funding of the Feel Good Factor and 
the lease of 53 Louis Street, Chapeltown.  
 
The Area Committee was requested to act as a guarantor for the Feel Good 
Factor to underwrite the sum of  £49,000 from Big Lottery Funds.  The funding 
was for improvements at 53 Louis Street. 
 
It was reported that the risk of underwriting the sum was negligible due to the 
following factors: 
 

• The sum of £49,000 would reduce over 10 years on a pro-rata basis. 

• If the Feel Good Factor project folded, Well-Being funds would not be 
used to pay back the lottery grant if the new tenants of the premises 
were a voluntary organisation which offered similar facilities to the local 
community. 

• The premises could be disposed of which would generate sufficient 
capital receipts to underwrite the sum without risking capital funds. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

 
It was reported that it was likely there would be other groups willing to use the 
premises if the Feel Good Factor project folded. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee demonstrates its on-going 
commitment to the development of the Feel Good Factor and underwrites the 
sum of £49,000. 
 

47 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager presented  a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership.  Draft District Neighbourhood Action Plans (D-NAPs) for 
Meanwood, Moortown and Chapel Allerton were appended to the report. 
 
It was reported that there would be changes to the North East District 
Partnership following organisational changes to the Primary Care Trusts, 
Police, ALMOs and Adult and Childrens Services.  The District Action Plan 
would also be reviewed to take account of other local strategies and initiatives 
including the Local Area Agreements and Intensive Neighbourhood 
Management.  
 
RESOLVED – That recent actions and achievements be noted and Members 
should feed any further comments to the Area Management Team. 
 

48 Moor Allerton Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager presented a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent developments in the establishment of the priority 
neighbourhood in Moor Allerton. 
 
Members attention was brought to the draft Moor Allerton Action Plan  which 
identified the Moor Allerton Area as  a priority neighbourhood where there is a 
need for intensive multi-agency partnership working to overcome issues faced 
by residents in terms of health, education, employment, crime, housing and 
the environment. It was reported that the Area Committee would receive 
future updates on the actions and achievements and Members were asked to  
provide further comments to the Area Management team. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

49 Area Actions and Achievements Progress Report  
 

The North East Area manager presented a report  which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the Area Committee 
and Area Management Team.  Significant actions and achievements since the 
last Area Committee included the completion of the Chapeltown Community 
Facilities Review and the work on the community impact assessment in the 
Miles Hill/Potternewton area. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th December, 2006 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 

50 Area Committee Forums - Feedback  
 

The North East Area manager submitted a report which updated the Area 
Committee on feedback from consultative forums held within the North East 
Inner area.  The report gave details of future forums and feedback on forums 
held since the last meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
It was noted that recent forums had been held at Meanwood and Chapeltown.  
Issues discussed included LNEh Estate Investment Funds, District 
Neighbourhood Action Plans, ALMO Review, the Chapeltown Road 
Development Plan, Lift Project and Policing Issues.  There had also been  a 
planning event covering the Queenshill, Fieldhouses and Leafields estates to 
identify issues as part of the Moor Allerton Partnership Neighbourhood Action 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

51 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the North East Inner Area Committee 
be held at 4.00 p.m. on Monday, 4th December 2006 at the Austin Burke 
Memorial Centre, 196 Chapeltown Road, Leeds, LS7 4HZ. 
 
 


